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80% of the refugees are satisfied with the conditions of stay in
Poland and Germany, but only 62% - with the conditions of stay in
Italy

These are the results of an online survey of Ukrainian refugees conducted by Info Sapiens, in
cooperation with the Apostolic Exarchate in Italy from 22 April to 7 May. A total of 889 respondents
were interviewed. The sample is not representative of all refugees, as respondents were recruited
using the "snowball" method. The largest number of the respondents was interviewed in Italy (260),
Germany (166) and Poland (173), while in the rest of the countries there were not enough
respondents for a separate analysis.

The main factor for Ukrainian refugees influencing the decision to go abroad was hostilities or bombing.
Only 13% said their settlement was relatively safe.

In general, 97% of the refugees felt the negative effects of the war. The most common negative
consequences are family separation (54%), significant reduction in income (42%), job loss (39%), and
severe psychological consequences (40%).

Choose the main factor that influenced your decision to leave

abroad. SA
Among all respondents
@ n n Total Italy Germany Poland
n= 889 n=260 n=166 n=173
@'@" e Ton] Y
-
13% 14% 9% 21%
8 out of 10 25% 3%
Ukrainians

fled abroad because of the direct threat
hostilities/bombing/shelling

April - 33%

Only 1 out of 10 Ukrainians took a proactive decision and left before m Refusal to answer
the start of active hostilities in the settlement. Most cautious oth
Ukrainians left at the beginning of the war in late February = Other

m My settlement was relatively safe, but I decided to leave

Neighboring settlements were bombed or shelled
There was no fighting, but my settlement was bombed or shelled
m Fighting took place near the settlement where I live

= Fighting took place in the settlement where I live
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The majority of Ukrainians went to the countries where they had friends, acquaintances or relatives. Only
14% were aimed at benefits, but there are twice as many among the refugees in Germany.

Most Ukrainian refugees go to the countries where they have acquaintances or family

Germany and Poland were more frequently chosen because of available benefits for Ukrainians
Poland is also chosen because of its large Ukrainian diaspora, similar language and proximity to Ukraine

Factors of country choice. MA
Among all respondents

I have friends/partner/Ukrainian acquaintances in this country

I have a family in this country

I have foreign friends/acquaintances in this country

This country provides certain benefits for Ukrainians during the war
There is a large Ukrainian diaspora in this country

Refusal to answer

Knowledge of/similarity of language

Accident - there was no specific plan for the country of residence
Opportunity for employment / job invitation

Close to Ukraine

Temporary relocation by the company I work for

Free/cheap housing

Medical care for the seriously ill / people with disabilities

Opportunity to continue / receive education

63% of the refugees received assistance while staying abroad: 80% in Germany, 68% in Poland, and 52%

in Italy.

Total Italy Germany
n=889 n=260 n=166
31% 28%
2% 15%
4, 13% 17%
%, 3%

B 6% 4% 5%
5% 4% 5%
2% 0% 1%
2% 2% 4%

| 2% 0% 2%

| 2% 0% 0%

| 2% 0% 1%

| 1% 2% 1%

| 1% 0% 1%

| 1% 0% 3%

6 out of 10 refugees received assistance in the countries of temporary stay
The share of the refugees who received assistance is higher in Germany and Poland, because in these countries, in
addition to voluntary organizations, assistance comes from government agencies.

Did you receive aid abroad. SA
Among all respondents, n=889

Total Italy Germany Poland
n=889 n=260 n=166 n=173
I |
46%
34% 29%
17%
— I ——

mYes, received
No, did not receive
m Refusal to answer

From whom did the aid come. MA
Among respondents who received aid, n=559

Poland
n=173
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From volunteer organizations _ 52%

From public authorities _ 52%

From ordinary citizens of the country I am in _ 44%

Germany -70%
Ttaly -20%

From relatives, acquaintances, friends - 39% —| Germany -45%

From charities, international organizations - 23%

From religious organizations - 22% | Ttaly -47%

From enterprises, private entrepreneurs . 10%

From embassies and consulates of other countries I 3%

It is difficult to answer from whom the aid came I 2%
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The most common is humanitarian aid (47%), providing housing (36%), financial support (35%) and
assistance with legalization (32%). However, the distribution of financial support does not correspond to the
material losses suffered by the residents of different regions of Ukraine. Despite the fact that financial
resources are most limited (highest share of refugees who have completely lost income and/or work) among
the residents of eastern and southern Ukraine, the highest share of refugees who received financial
assistance is among the residents of Kyiv.

The most common is humanitarian aid, providing housing and financial support.

Aid received by refugees. MA

Among all respondents who received aid anéglg nliz;l6y0 Gﬁr:rqﬁag Y Prlei‘;g
i Humanitarian aid (food, clcgtrrgi?cgétg? iene products, coupons / 47% 45% 51% 49% i
i Provision of housing [ 36% 24% 47% 42% :
i Finandial aid 13508 11% 63% 39% :
 Legaliation assistance (refugee / isplaced person status) B3O8l | B | we  o%
Medical care (including provision of necessary medicines) | 20% 14% 30% 20%
Education (for minors) [120% | Refugees with  |15% 22% 28%
Improving living oonditio?usrgi)trl?r\g:jggghe necessary appliances, 1% children - 46% 8% 149% 11%
Education (for adults) 8% 10% 13% 6%
Psychological support  [7% 3% 10% 9%
Employment assistance in the country of residence |7% 3% 4% 9%
Assistance in child care | 2% 1% 1% 5%
Other | 1% 0% 1% 1%

83% of the refugees still need help in the country where they live. The share of such refugees is lower
among the refugees who do not have children (77%), as well as among the refugees from Kyiv (76%) and
the north (78%) of Ukraine. The refugees primarily need financial support (50%) and employment assistance
(39%). The majority of the refugees from the south, west, north and east of Ukraine expect financial support.
The issue of employment is most common among the refugees from eastern and southern Ukraine



The refugees who have housing, currently need financial support and employment

assistance
The aid that refugees currently need. MA Total Italy
Among all respondents n=889 n=260
Financial aid _
Assistance in employment in the country of residence -
Humanitarian aid -
Medical care - 27%
Provision of housing - 19%
Psychological support - 21%
Education (for adults) .
Education (for minors) [ 21%
Improvement of living conditions -% 10%
Assistance with paperwork for legalization .1%
Assistance in child care l’% 7%
Other | 1% 1%
‘ Do not need any aid |78 7%

Germany
n=166

41%
37%
25%
3%
3%

0%
2%
7%
21%
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At the same time, 73% are trying to improve their situation abroad. In particular, 39% are working and

31% are looking for work.

7 out of 10 refugees are trying to improve their situation abroad: 1/ 3 are actively looking for
work, work remotely at the same job as before the war. 1 out of 10 refugees were able to get

ajob in the host country

One third of the refugees recover from their experiences and adapt to life in the new country

Current employment status. MA

Among all respondents

13%

m Adtive phase: looking for a job, working,
studying, volunteering

r
Passive phase: I ONLY solve household issues |

and / or adapt to life in a new country

Also, 28% of the refugees are involved in volunteering, another 20% make charitable contributions, and

Total
n=889

Tam looking for a job in the country Iam aurrently in -

I continue to work remotely at the job I worked at before the -
war

Ivolunteer .10/0

Igota job in the country I am currently in loo/o

I study remotely in Ukrainian educational institutions '%

I study at educational institutions in the country I am aurrently I 3%
i (¢}
in

Iam on a maternity leave, take care of a child | 1%
Ifound a new job in Ukraine and work remotely | 2%

Iam learning the language of the country I am cumrenly in ‘ 1%

TONLY solve household issues and / or adapt to life in a new
| country /

______________ ~
’ Refugees with children - 33% ’/

another 28% would like to do something.

Germany
n=166

27%
26%
16%
7%
12%
7%
1%
2%
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8 out of 10 refugees are involved in volunteering/ willing to help local volunteer

organizations
One third of the refugees, despite their willingness to help, could not find a local organization to join

Willingness to volunteer to help Ukraine from abroad. MA
Among all respondents

Total Italy Germany Poland
n=_889 n=260 n=166 n=173
Iam already actively participate in volunteering | 6% 5% 7% 8%

7 6 % I participate in volunteering activities when I have the free time | 229% 16% 21%

I do not partidpate in volunteering directly, but I donate to

0 0 0, 0
support volunteer organizations 20% 18% 16% 20%
Ihaven't found an organization I can join yet, but I want to do
. _ something ' 28% 29% 24%
Ready to participate in volunteering to
someextent
1 |
. I
Not ready to volunteer right now : Iam not ready to volunteer right now | 240 22% 21% 27% :
|
] I

Refugees with
children - 26%

73% of the refugees are satisfied (rated 7+ out of 10) with their stay abroad, with about 80% in Germany
and Poland and 62% in Italy. The refugees without children rate their stay abroad better than the refugees
with children — an average of 7.3 versus 7.7.

Complicated and long legalization process in the country is a key factor of indignation. The refugees
complain that prolonged red tape restricts access to promised benefits (financial support/assistance with
housing/access to medical services, etc.) and, most importantly, to the labor market. Since a significant
proportion of refugees experience a significant reduction in income and loss of regular employment, the
lack of work abroad makes it difficult for them to stay there.



The majority of refugees are satisfied with their stay abroad
Ukrainians are most often satisfied with housing and humanitarian aid, but complain about the process of
granting of refugee/temporarily displaced person status.

Level of satisfaction with conditions abroad (average score)

3 &

7.4/ 10 6.7/ 10 8.2/ 10 8.2/ 10 8.0/ 10
Overall score Legalization Housing Humanitarian aid Medical care
T3B  B3B T3B B3B T3B B3B T3B B3B T3B B3B

Score 7-10 1-4 average | 7-10 1-4 average | 7-10 1-4 average| 7-10 1-4 average | 7-10 1-4 average

Italy 62% 15% 6.9 43% 34% 5.6 82% 8% 8.2 79% 11% 7.7 80% 0% 8.1

Germany 80% 7% 7.7 56% 19% 6.5 81% 9% 8.1 91% 4% 8.5 81% 12% 7.9

Poland 79% 4% 7.8 76% | 9% 7.7 85% 4% 8.3 93% 1% 8.9 91% | 3% 8.2
Among the respondents who Among respondents who Among respondents who

Among all respondents were legalized Among all respondents received such aid received such aid

87% positively assess the attitude of locals to them: most often in Poland (93%), least often in Italy (84%).

Attitudes of locals towards refugees. SA
Among all respondents

Total Italy Germany Poland
n=889 n=260 n=166 n=173

«h &b &b & Rather positive
Neither positive nor negative
45%
9 O u t Of 1 O 4% 0% : 36% Rather negative
U k r a| n | a n S 12% 15% 10% 6% u Negative

positively assess the attitude of locals to them

At the same time, 12% faced trouble on the part of local residents: 8% - contempt, 3% - violations of rights,
1% - crime, 1% - corruption.
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96% of the refugees experience various negative states. The most common negative states include:
confusion, sense of hopelessness (55%), feeling guilty for those who stayed at home (50%) and emotional
instability (50%).

39% of the refugees cannot control at least one negative state on their own (most often in the case of guilt
and apathy — 4 out of 10 and 3 out of 10 refugees, respectively). However, for most refugees, the intensity
of such conditions is moderate and they can cope with negative emotions relatively easy.

Young (16-34 years old) refugees are more likely to experience strong negative emotions. Young refugees
have a higher share of those struggling with guilt, emotional instability, apathy and anger.

The most common negative states include: confusion, sense of hopelessness; feeling guilty for those who
stayed at home and emotional instability.

Ya refugees (in case of guilt and apathy — 4 out of 10 and 3 out of 10 refugees, respectively) cannot independently control negative states.
However, for most refugees, the intensity of such conditions is moderate and they can cope with negative emotions relatively easy.

Intensity of negative emotions. SA
Among all respondents who experience such emotions

Emotions are almost Emotions are almost
out of control, I can imperceptible, I can

Emotional state recently. MA
Among all respondents, n=889

Average score  Base

Total T3 (odma6-10) 538 (e 13
Confusion, feelings of hopelessness 55% 24% 10% 6.0/10 492
i Feelings of guilt towards those who stayed in Ukraine 50% 38% 14% 6.3/10 447 i
o Emotional nstabilty (abrupt and unpredictabie mood svings) [N so% %  13% 6040 s
Anxiety, fear, panic 47% > 21% 13% 5.8/10 416
i Apathy, depression 45% 31% 10% 6.3/10 399 3
p—y | s %% 1% 6010 2

Other negative states 9%

Difficult to answer | 5%

50% of the refugees plan to return to Ukraine after the official lifting of martial law, and another 38% are
ready to take a risk and return at the first opportunity. The refugees from the south and east of Ukraine plan
to return home earlier than the refugees from other regions. 7% of the refugees do not plan to return home
— this roughly corresponds to the estimate provided by Info Sapiens in March, according to which 12% of
the refugees do not plan to return?

! https://sapiens.com.ua/ua/publication-single-page?id=216



The refugees from the south and east of Ukraine plan to return home earlier than
the refugees from other regions

Circumstances under which refugees are ready to return to Ukraine

Among all respondents, n=889

Total East West Kyiv North Center South
n=889 n=104 n=118 n=334 n=152 n=98 n=74

- = When martial law is lifted in Ukraine / the war will officially end
11%
When fighting / bombing / shelling in the region (North, South, West, East)
where | live stops
When the fighting / bombing / shelling in the oblast where | live stops
35%

When the fighting / bombing / shelling in the settlement where | live stops

23%
=When it will be safe (demining will be carried out, there will be no threat
from Russia, there will be Ukrainian authorities, etc.)

19% 14%
10% 14% 22% 5 = Within one to two months
o
8%
9% 13% 9% 0% s = Other
0 o o,
8% 6% 10% 9%
7% 4% | don't know / hard to answer

Research information

= | do not plan to return to Ukraine

The study surveyed 889 respondents aged 18 years old and older using the method of online interview, in
cooperation with the Apostolic Exarchate in Italy. The survey was conducted from 22 April to 7 May. The
sample is not representative of all refugees, as the respondents were recruited using the "snowball"
method. The largest number of the respondents was interviewed in Italy (260), Germany (166) and Poland
(173), while in the rest of the countries there were not enough respondents for a separate analysis.

About Info Sapiens

The research agency Info Sapiens specializes in conducting public opinion surveys, behavioral
measurements and in analysing data from secondary sources. Info Sapiens team complies with the
ICC/ESOMAR International Code of Marketing and Social Research Practice.

More information about the company and its activities can be found on the site or page of the company on
Facebook.



